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Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 
an Oklahoma Corporation 
1408 S. Denver Avenue  

Tulsa, OK 74119 

Office: (918) 727-7137 

Fax: (918) 727-7139 

Website:  https://ladybuglbrg.com 

Email:   info@ladybuglbrg.com 

SIC Code: 6719 
 

Quarterly Report 
 

(the “Reporting Period”) 

For the Period Ending: September 30, 2025 
 
Outstanding Shares 
 
The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 
 
328,112,127 as of September 30, 2025 
 
297,112,127 as of December 31, 2024 
 
Shell Status 
Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, 
Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   

 
Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 
Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

 
Yes: ☐  No: ☒  
 
Change in Control  
Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control5 of the company has occurred during this reporting period: 

 
Yes: ☒  No: ☐  
 
1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the 
dates of the name changes. 
 
Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration:   Oklahoma, April 4, 2024 
Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active In Good Standing 

 

 
5 “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:  
 
(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), 
directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting 
securities; 
(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; 
(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to 
such change; or 
(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting 
securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the 
surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent 
outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation. 
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Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years: 
 
Predecessor Entities: Prior to April 4, 2024 (Majority Voted on March 30, 2024), the Company's predecessor issuer was 
Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a former Oklahoma Company formed on September 22, 2023.  Prior to September 22, 
2023, the Company's predecessor issuer was Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a former Oklahoma Company formed on 
April 8, 2022.  Prior to April 8, 2022 the prior predecessor issuer was Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a Nevada Company.    
 
From the date of incorporation, April 4, 2024 (Majority Voted on March 30, 2024), Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., has had 
ongoing operations and is, therefore, an "Issuer" that is not and has never been a "Shell Company" or ever was a "Former 
Shell Company" as defined in Rule 144(i) of the Act. 
 
Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors 
since inception: 
 
NONE 
 
List any stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or 
that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
Holding Company Reorganization: On April 4, 2024 (Majority Voted on March 30, 2024), Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 
became the parent/successor issuer pursuant to Section 1081(g) of the Oklahoma Act titled "Agreement and Plan of 
Reorganization" ("Parent-Subsidiary Formation"), which was executed by Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. (formed on April 
4, 2024) ("Ladybug A"), Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. and Ladybug NutraTech, Inc. (OK), Under the Agreement, 
Ladybug A merged into Ladybug NutraTech, Inc and Ladybug A ceased to exist, wherein Ladybug NutraTech, Inc 
became the survivor and successor under Section 1088 of the Oklahoma Act, having acquired all of Ladybug A assets, 
rights financial statements, obligations, and liabilities as the constituent or resulting corporation.  Ladybug Resource 
Group, Inc. became the parent and the holding Company of Ladybug NutraTech, Inc. under the Parent-Subsidiary 
Formation, which was in compliance with Section 1081(g) of the Oklahoma Act. 
 
Upon consummation of the Parent-Subsidiary Formation, each issued, and outstanding equity of the former Ladybug A 
was transmuted into and represented the identical equity structure of Ladybug Resource Group, Inc.  (On a share-for-
share basis), having the same designations, rights, powers, and preferences, and qualifications, limitations, and 
restrictions.  Upon consummation of the Agreement, the Company was the issuer since the former Ladybug NV equity 
structure was transmuted pursuant to Section 1081(g) into current issued and outstanding equities of the Company.  The 
Parent-Subsidiary Formation was exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933 ("Act") as there 
was no "offer" or "sale" as defined in Section 2(3) of the Act to invoke the requirements of Rule 145 also under the Act.  
Under the terms of the Agreement, the shareholders and equity holders of the former Transition had no appraisal rights or 
rights to a shareholder vote, and consequently, no investment decision was made by the shareholders.  Further, the 
transaction complied with the provisions of Rule 144(D)(3)(x) titled "Holding Company Formation". 
 
Corporate Separation: On April 4, 2024, by resolution of the Board of Directors on March 30, 2024, the subsidiary 
Ladybug NutraTech, Inc. was divested and no longer consolidated into the Company. 
 
Share Exchange: On April 4, 2024 (Majority Voted on March 30, 2024), Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., the "Holding 
Company," completed a Share Exchange Agreement with Thee Mine, Inc., a Delaware Corporation.  The Company 
accounted for the Holding Company Merger under ASC 805-50 "Transactions Between Entities Under Common Control".  
Thee Mine, Inc., ongoing operations. 
Address of the issuer's principal executive office: 
 
1408 S. Denver Avenue 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
 
Address of the issuer's principal place of business: 
☒ Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:   
 
Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five 
years?  
 
No: ☒  Yes: ☐   If Yes, provide additional details below: 
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2) Security Information   
   
Transfer Agent   
   
Name:  Securities Transfer Corporation  
Phone:  469-633-0101 
Email:  www.stctransfer.com 
Address: 2901 Dallas Parkway, Suite 380 

Plano, TX 75093 
  
Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:    
   
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity 
securities.  Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are 
publicly traded/quoted.   
 

Trading symbol:  LBRG 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Common Shares   CUSIP:   50582Q202 
Par or stated value:  $.00001 
Total shares authorized:     750,000,000 as of date: September 30, 2025 
Total shares outstanding:     328,112,127 as of date: September 30, 2025  
Total number of shareholders of record:       74 as of date: September 30, 2025 

   
Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.   
N/A 

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:   
   

Additional class of securities 
Trading symbol:  LBRG 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Preferred Shares     CUSIP:   50582Q202 
Par or stated value: USD 0.00001 
Total shares authorized:      30,001,000 as of date: September 30, 2025 
  
Series (A) Preferred Stock Authorized:    20,000,000 as of date: September 30, 2025 
Series (A) Preferred Stock Outstanding:    19,314,991 as of date: September 30, 2025 
 
Series (C) Preferred Stock Authorized:    10,000,000 as of date: September 30, 2025 
Series (C) Preferred Stock Outstanding:         200,000 as of date: September 30, 2025   

 
Security Description:  
  
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by 
the company.  Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:   
  

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.   
  

Common Stock: The holders of our Common Stock have equal ratable rights to dividends from funds legally 
available if and when declared by our board of directors and are entitled to share ratably in all our assets available 
for distribution to holders of Common Stock upon liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of our affairs.  Our Common 
Stock does not provide any preemptive, subscription, or conversion rights, and there are no redemption or sinking 
fund provisions or rights.  Our Common Stockholders are entitled to one non-cumulative vote per Share on all matters 
on which stockholders may vote.  Holders of shares of our Common Stock do not have cumulative voting rights, 
which means that the holders of more than 50% of the outstanding shares, voting for the election of directors, can 
elect all of the directors to be elected, if they so choose, and, in that event, the holders of the remaining shares will 
not be able to elect any of our directors. 
 

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights, as well as 
redemption or sinking fund provisions.   
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Series (A) Preferred Stock: The holder of shares of the Series (A) Preferred Stock ("Series (A) Preferred" or 
"SAP") has no voting rights on corporate matters until they are converted into common shares, at which time, they 
will have the same voting rights as all common stock Shareholders.  SAP Shareholders shares have a value of Ten 
($10.00) USD per Share can be transferred, sold, assigned, and converted into no more than 4.99% of the issued 
and outstanding Common Shares at the rate equal to the closing market price on the day of the conversion notice, 
which shall be the dollar amount of the value of the SAP Shares.  Series (A) Preferred Stock are not effected by or 
subject to adjustment following any change to the amount of authorized shares of Common Stock or the amount of 
Common Stock issued and outstanding caused by any split or consolidation of the Corporation's Common Stock.  
Series (A) Preferred Stock has a par value of $0.00001. 
 
Series (B) Voting Preferred The holder of the shares of the Series (B) Voting Preferred Stock has the right to vote 
regarding any matter or action that is required to be submitted to the shareholders of the Company for approval.  
The vote of each share of the Series (B) Voting Preferred Stock is equal to and counted as (4) times the votes of 
all the Shares of the Company's stock issued and outstanding on the date of every vote or consent of the 
shareholders of the Company regarding every matter submitted to the shareholders of the Company for approval.  
Series (B) Voting Preferred shares have no value, dividend, or conversion rights 
 
Series (C) Preferred Shares cannot be transferred or sold without the consent of the majority of Series (C) 
Preferred Shareholders.  Series (C) Preferred Stock has a value of $5.00 per Share.  Holders may convert shares 
into no more than 4.99% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares at the rate of the closing market price 
on the day of the conversion notice, equal to the dollar amount of the value of the Series (C) Preferred Share.  
Series (C) Preferred Shares have voting rights equal to (1) vote per Share and no dividends.  In the event of a 
voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, of the Company shall be entitled to receive conversion value per 
Share held, paid before the distribution of assets of the corporation equity securities holders.  Series (B) Preferred 
Stock Par value $.00001 per Share. 
 

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.   
  

N/A 
  

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred 
over the reporting period covered by this report.   

  
N/A 

 
3)  Issuance History  
 
The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares 
outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim 
period.  
 
On May 8, 2019, the Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a Nevada company, Issued Twenty Million 
(20,000,000) Series (A) Preferred Shares to James B. Frack in exchange for payment of Barbara Mcintyre Bauman's court-
appointed custodian debt. 
 
On September 17, 2021, the Company's predecessor issuer, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a Nevada company, Barbara 
Mcintyre Bauman's court-appointed Custodian, approved the issuance of One Million (1,000,000) Series (B) Preferred 
Shares to Alan K. Fetzer in exchange for the initiation and completion of the Company's reorganization. 
 
On September 17, 2021, Barbara Mcintyre Bauman resigned from all offices as director and as Custodian of the Company's 
predecessor issuer, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a Nevada company.  She appointed Alan Fetzer to all offices and as 
director of the Company's predecessor issuer, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., a Nevada company. 
 
On December 1, 2022, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and the Company entered into a stock cancellation 
agreement, under which the CEO returned 1,000 Series B shares, which hold super-voting power, and received 
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2,100,000,000 shares of common stock. 
 
On September 22, 2023, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. became the parent/successor issuer pursuant to Section 1081(g) 
of the Oklahoma Act titled "Agreement and Plan of Reorganization" ("Parent Subsidiary Formation"), which was executed 
by Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. (formed on April 8, 2022) ("Ladybug A"), Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. and LadyMerger 
Sub, Inc. (OK), Under the Agreement, Ladybug A merged into LadyMerger Sub, Inc., and Ladybug A ceased to exist, 
wherein Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. became the survivor and successor under Section 1088 of the Oklahoma Act, 
having acquired all of Ladybug A assets, rights financial statements, obligations, and liabilities as the constituent or resulting 
corporation.  Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. became the parent and the holding Company of LadyMerger Sub, Inc. under 
the Parent Subsidiary Formation, which was in compliance with Section 1081(g) of the Oklahoma Act. 
 
Upon consummation of the Parent Subsidiary Formation, each issued and outstanding equity of the former Ladybug A was 
transmuted into and represented the identical equity structure of Ladybug Resource Group, Inc.  (On a share-for- share 
basis), having the same designations, rights, powers, and preferences, and qualifications, limitations, and restrictions.  Upon 
consummation of the Agreement, the Company was the issuer since the former Ladybug NV equity structure was 
transmuted pursuant to Section 1081(g) into current issued and outstanding equities of the Company.  The Parent 
Subsidiary Formation was exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933 ("Act") as there was no 
"offer" or "sale" as defined in Section 2(3) of the Act to invoke the requirements of Rule 145, also under the Act.   Under the 
terms of the Agreement, the shareholders and equity holders of the former Transition had no appraisal rights or rights to a 
shareholder vote, and consequently, no investment decision was made by the shareholders.  Further, the transaction 
complied with the provisions of Rule 144(D)(3)(x) titled "Holding Company Formation". 
 
Corporate Separation: On September 22, 2023, by resolution of the Board of Directors, the subsidiary Ladybug Merger Inc. 
was divested and no longer consolidated into the Company. 
 
On December 1, 2022, in an Agreement to promote fairer voting preferences, for 211 filings, Alan Fetzer exchanged for the 
cancellation (1,000) shares of Class B Preferred Stock with a stated value of $0.00001 per Share, and the Company's 
predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. issued 2,100,000,000 common shares of LBRG with a stated value of 
$0.00001 per Share in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations ("ASC 805") 
 
On June 29, 2023, Amended Consent Resolution, James B. Frack offered Assistance in the growth of the Company's 
predecessor, LBRG.  by returning Amended September 20, 2023, 650,000 shares of Series (A) Preferred Stock of the 
Company's predecessor, LBRG being valued at par $0.00001 per Share in accordance with ASC 805, Business 
Combinations ("ASC 805"). 
 
On June 29, 2023, Alan Fetzer Agreement deems it advisable and, in the Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource 
Group, Inc.'s, best interest to exchange for the cancellation of his 2,100,000,000 common shares of the Company's 
predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc.'s with a stated value of $0.00001 per Share and was (1,000) shares of Class 
B Preferred Stock with a stated value of $0.00001 per Share in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations ("ASC 
805"). 
 
On June 29, 2023, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., and AFM Associates Inc. agreed to a Debt Settlement Agreement to 
cancel AFM promissory notes totaling $190,000, amended on October 22, 2023, in exchange for the issuance of 30,000 
Series (A) Preferred Shares with a stated value of $0.00001 per Share in the name of AFM Associates Inc. 
 
On June 29, 2023, The Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., and Gold Mountain Distribution, Inc., 
Agreed to the Addendum April 12, 2022, Exchange Agreement and Promissory Note due to severe economic changes in 
the Cannabis Industry during the past 24 months, The Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. approved, 
authorized and confirmed the cancellation of 2,255,000 Series (C) Preferred Shares issued to David Argudo and Ariana 
Tibbets in exchange for their Gold Mountain Distribution LLC shares and new review of Gold Mountain Distribution LLC 
valuation reduce exchange price per Share; respectively. 
 
On August 31, 2023, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., Gold Mountain Distribution, Inc. ("GMDI"), and The Cali Girl, LLC 
("TCGL"), Ariana Tibbets, and Shayland Moise executed a plan of corporate separation agreements due to performance 
and severe economic changes.  Upon TCGL, Shareholders returned 100,000 Series (C) Preferred Shares to LBRG, and 
GMDI confirmed 2,255,000 Series (C) Preferred Shares LBRG canceled on June 29, 2023, issued pursuant to TCGL dated 
April 8, 2022, and GMDI dated April 12, 2022, Share Exchange Agreements.  On September 22, 2023, the reorganization 
Closing Date, LBRG transferred, returned, and assigned to GMDI & TCGL Shareholders all their prior ownership in GMDI 
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& TCGL, thereby making GMDI & TCGL no longer a wholly owned subsidiary.  The Shareholders will thereafter be the sole 
owners of GMDI & TCGL. 
 
On September 22, 2023, as part and parcel of the Parent Subsidiary Formation of the Company on September 22, 2023, 
and as provided in law, all prior operations of the Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., were unwound 
from the Company's predecessor, Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., according to a certain Plan of Separation. 
 
On October 3, 2023, the Company Directors entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement between Ladybug Resource Group 
Inc and Growhouse Nutraceuticals Ltd. Growhouse was issued 2,400,000 Preferred Series C. 
  
On October 17, 2023, James B. Frack offered to assist in the Company's growth and cap table restructure.  As of October 
31, 2023, the Company is readdressing options. 
 
On October 18, 2023, LBRG filed an Amended Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights, and Limitations (6,000,000) 
shares designated as "Series (A) Preferred Stock". 
 
On October 18, 2023, LBRG filed an Amended Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights, and Limitations (1,000) 
shares designated as "Series (B) Preferred Stock". 
 
On October 18, 2023, LBRG filed an Amended Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights, and Limitations (6,000,000) 
shares designated as "Series (C) Preferred Stock". 
 
On November 14, 2023, the Company Directors and Shareholders determined it was in its best interest to consider its 
options regarding its capital structure further and authorized an amendment to October 18, 2023, Amended and Restated 
Articles of Incorporation.  In addition, as part and parcel to this decision of the Company, Amended Articles of Incorporation, 
Article IV, Shares of Stock, Authority to Issue (526,001,000) shares of stock of (500,000,000) shares are designated as 
Common Stock, having a par value of $.00001 per Share and (26,001,000) shares are designated as Preferred Stock, 
having a par value of $.00001 per Share, of which (20,000,000) shares are further designated "Series (A) Preferred Stock", 
(1,000) shares are designated as "Series (B) Preferred Stock" and (6,000,000) shares are further designated "Series (C) 
Preferred Stock".  And unwind the Return of Stock Agreement. 
 
On February 27, 2024, the Company appointed James P. Kurko as a Director of the Corporation.  Additionally, Alan Fetzer 
resigned from all positions held with the Company on February 27, 2024.  At this time, Mr. Kurko was appointed as 
Chairman, CEO, President, Treasurer, and Secretary of the Company. 
 
On March 1, 2024, the Company Directors entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement between Growhouse Nutraceuticals, 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Ladybug Resource Group Inc., and Lifespot Wellness Ltd., a Canadian Corporation with 
Canadian Corporation number 1450546-8.  Lifespot Wellness was issued 400,000 shares of Series (C) Preferred Stock of 
Ladybug Resource Group Inc.  The asset is the URL www.nutra55.com.  
 
On March 19, 2024, the Company Directors entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement between Growhouse 
Nutraceuticals, a wholly owned subsidiary of Ladybug Resource Group Inc., and Vitawin Supplements Ltd., a Canadian 
Corporation with Canadian Corporation number 1451929-9.  Vitawin Supplements was issued 400,000 shares of Series (C) 
Preferred Stock of Ladybug Resource Group Inc.  The asset is the URL www.purleypregna.com. 
 
On May 15, 2024, Company Directors identified a total of (32,807,500) common shares of Ladybug Resource Group Inc. 
and instructed the Company transfer agent to return to LBRG treasury stock. 
 
On June 17, 2024, in District Court in Washington County, Oklahoma, the judge ordered the Securities Transfer Corporation 
to terminate, withdraw, cancel, and remove the Stock Ledger, and to return the stock to the company's treasury.  The 
identified common stock of Ladybug Resource Group Inc. totals (238,285,000) shares 
 
On June 27, 2024, Securities Transfer Corporation (STC), the Company's transfer agent, notified the Company that a total 
of (300,000,000) Common shares needed to be designated as "Non-Issuable Reservation/Reserve Stock" for May 15 and 
June 17 Court-Ordered shares; STC returned to the Company Common treasury stock. 
 
On June 28, 2024, the Company Directors and Shareholders amended the Authority to Issue to (780,001,000) shares of 
stock, of which (750,000,000) shares are designated as Common Stock, having a par value of $.00001 per Share, of which 



  
 

OTC Markets Group Inc.   
Alternative Reporting Standard: OTCID Disclosure Guidelines (v1.0 July 1, 2025)                  Page 7 of 16 

(450,000,000) are Common shares and (300,000,000) "Non-Issuable Reservation/Reserve" shares to accommodate 
Securities Transfer Corporation notification dated June 27, 2024. 
 
On June 28, 2024, the Company's Directors entered into an agreement with James P. Kurko to issue 170,000,000 shares 
of restricted common stock in consideration of taking a controlling position. 
 
On October 10, 2024, HMM Partners converted 6,096 shares of Series (A) Preferred stock into 4,800,000 shares of common 
stock. 
 
On January 30, 2025, the Company Directors entered a Plan of Corporate Separation between Ladybug Resource Group 
Inc., Growhouse Nutraceuticals, Lifespot Wellness Ltd, and Vitawin Supplements Ltd.  The Plan of Corporate Separation 
provided for the return of the Ladybug Resource Group stock to the Company Treasury on April 4, 2025. 
 
On April 1, 2025, the Company Directors entered into a Consulting Agreement between the Company and Dominica 
Papaleo to provide consulting services to the Company by Dominica Papaleo, specifically to bring funding into Thee Mine 
Inc.  The Company issued the stock to Dominica Papaleo in accordance with the Consulting Agreement.  Section 1(d) of 
the Consulting Agreement states that if Thee Mine Inc. disengages from Ladybug Resource Group due to a lack of funding, 
the consultant, Dominica Papaleo, is to return all stock issued under the Consulting Agreement to Ladybug Resource Group.   
 
On April 4, 2025, the Company's Directors cancelled the Asset Purchase Agreement through a Plan of Corporate Separation 
with Growhouse Nutraceuticals, Lifespot Wellness, and Vitawin Supplements.  As a result, Sofia Sanchez and Tamara 
Maxfield returned 800,000 and 2,400,000 shares of Series (C) Preferred stock to Ladybug Resource Group. 
 
On April 4, 2025, Jim Kurko returned 170,000,000 shares of common stock to the treasury of Ladybug Resource Group. 
 
On April 4, 2025, Alan Fetzer returned 1,000 shares of Series (B) Preferred stock to the treasury of Ladybug Resource 
Group. 
 
On April 4, 2025, the Company Directors, as part of a reorganization, entered into a Share Exchange Agreement with Thee 
Mine Inc. Section 3.2 (a) and (b) establishes specific funding criteria to be met by Ladybug Resource Group.  Upon failure 
to meet these funding goals, Thee Mine Inc. can disengage from Ladybug Resource Group and return all the stock issued 
under the Share Exchange Agreement. 
 
On April 4, 2025, the Company Directors entered into a Share Exchange Agreement with Thee Mine Inc.  As a result, 
1,000,000 shares of common, 500 shares of Series (B) Preferred, and 100,000 shares of Series (C) Preferred were issued 
to Kathy Hembree Joyner.  
 
On April 4, 2025, the Company Directors entered into a Consulting Agreement with Dominica Papaleo.  As a result, 
200,000,000 shares of common stock, 500 shares of Series (B) Preferred stock, and 100,000 shares of Series (C) Preferred 
stock were issued to Dominca Papaleo.  
 
On June 20, 2025, the Company Directors entered into a non-binding Letter of Intent Share Exchange Agreement with 
Biznet Worldwide Ventures Inc and Kendrick Global Brands LLC, an integrated manufacturer and distributor committed to 
clean, organic, and all-natural Health & Fitness products that support a healthy lifestyle. 
 
On July 10, 2025, the Company received written notice from Thee Mine Inc. that Thee Mine Inc. was disengaging from 
Ladybug Resource Group Inc. due to the lack of funding that was to have been provided by Consultant Dominica Papaleo.  
As a result of this disengagement notice, the parties agreed to execute Thee Mine Inc. Plan of Corporate Separation and 
Dominica Papaleo Share Return Agreement upon notice of LBRG Holding Company Reorganization. 
 
On July 22, 2025, the Company Directors determined that it was in both companies' best interests, after a complete due 
diligence review, to cancel and terminate the June 20, 2025, Letter of Intent Share Exchange Agreement with Biznet 
Worldwide Ventures Inc and Kendrick Global Brands LLC. 
' 
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On September 1, 2025, the Company’s Board of Directors unanimously approved and executed a Consulting Agreement 
with CFLC Holding Limited, directed by Floriane Lan Ching Chang. Pursuant to the agreed closing terms of the Visionary 
AI Systems Group Limited transaction with Ladybug Resource Group, Inc., CFLC agreed to provide advisory services 
including, without limitation, pre- and post-closing support, assistance with evaluation, structuring and integration of 
operations, corporate governance oversight, and operational implementation support. Upon completion of the Share 
Exchange, the Company issued (200,000,000) LBRG control common shares to CFLC Holding Limited as full and complete 
consideration for such services. 
 
On September 30, 2025, the Company’s Board of Directors unanimously approved and executed a Share Exchange 
Agreement with AI Systems Group Limited, Co. Under the terms of the agreement, Ms. Maini Wang exchanged 100% 
Control (455,000) Common Shares, with a stated value of ($55.00) USD per Share for equal value in LBRG (5,000,000) 
Series (C) Preferred Shares, stated value ($5.00) USD per share issued to the persons and entities designated in Ms. Maini 
Wang’s share exchange instructions upon completion of LBRG Holding Company Reorganization.  This approval followed 
the Board’s review of National IP & Four T SGCI Fund, June 30, 2025 Visionary AI Systems Group Limited, Co. ("AI 
Systems"), business operation Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd., asset-based Valuation 
Report included within the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
 
Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into 
equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for 
services.  Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.  
 
A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any 

subsequent period. 
 

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two 
completed fiscal years:  
No: ☐   Yes: ☒  (If yes, you must complete the table below)  
 

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent 
Fiscal Year End: 12/31/2023 Opening Balance 
Date: December 31, 2023 
Common Stock: 378,404,069 
Series (A) Preferred Stock: 19,323,538  
Series (B) Preferred Stock: 1,000 
Series (C) Preferred Stock: 2,400,000 

 
 
 

*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed. 

 
 

Date of 
Transaction

Transaction type 
(e.g., new 
issuance, 

cancellation, 
shares returned 

to treasury) 

 
 

Number of 
Shares Issued 
(or cancelled) 

 
 

Class of Securities 

Value of 
shares 
issued 
($/per 

share) at 
Issuance 

Were the 
shares issued 
at a discount 

to market 
price at the 

time of 
issuance?  
(Yes/No) 

Individual/ Entity 
Shares were issued 

to. *You must 
disclose the control 

person(s) for any 
entities listed. 

Reason for share 
issuance (e.g. for 

cash or debt 
conversion) -OR- 
Nature of Services 

Provided 

 
Restricted 

or 
Unrestricted 
d as of this 

filing. 

 
Exemption or 
Registration 

Type. 

May 8, 19 Issued 14,600,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No James B. Frack Agreement Purchase Restricted 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 

May 8, 19 Issued 4,317,284 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No James B. Frack Agreement Purchase Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Sep 17, 21 Issued 1,000,000 Series (B) Preferred $0.00001 No Alan K. Fetzer Agreement Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 1, 22 
Returned to 

Treasury 
999,000 Series (B) Preferred $0.00001 No Alan K. Fetzer Agreement N/A N/A 

Apr 8, 22 Issued 50,000 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Ariana Tibbets 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 8, 22 Issued 50,000 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Shayland Moise 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 12, 22 Issued 1,522,125 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No David E. Argudo 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 12, 22 Issued 732,875 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Ariana Tibbets 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Jul 18, 22 Transferred 200,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.10 No 
HMM Partner 
Hannes Mack 

Agreement Res- 6/8/2018 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 

Jul 18, 22 Transferred 200,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.10 No 
AFM Associates 

Alex Mack 
Agreement 

RES- 
6/8/2018 

Section 
4(2)/Reg D 

Aug 16, 22 
Returned to 

Treasury 
32,716 Series (A) Preferred $0.00 No James B. Frack 

Conversion notice 
Series A 

Res- 6/8/2018 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 
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Dec 1, 22 
Returned to 

Treasury 
1,000 Series (B) Preferred Par value No Alan K. Fetzer 

Stock Cancellation 
Agreement 

N/A 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Dec 1, 22 Issued 2,100,000,000 Common Shares $0.00001 No Alan K. Fetzer 
Stock Cancellation 

Agreement 
Restricted 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 15, 23 Issued 100,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No 
HMM Partner 
Hannes Mack 

Purchase Agreement Restricted 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 

Jun 29, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
2,100,000,000 Common Shares $0.00001 No Alan K. Fetzer 

Stock Cancellation 
Agreement 

Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 29, 23 Issued 1,000 Series (B) Preferred Par value No Alan K. Fetzer 
Stock Cancellation 

Agreement 
N/A 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 29, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
650.000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No James B. Frack Agreement Restricted 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 29, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
1,522,125 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No David E. Argudo 

Corporate 
Separation 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Jun 29, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
732,875 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Ariana Tibbets 

Corporate 
Separation 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Aug 31, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
50,000 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Ariana Tibbets 

Corporate 
Separation 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Aug 31, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
50,000 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No Shayland Moise 

Corporate 
Separation 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Aug 31, 23 
Returned to 

Treasury 
100,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No 

HMM Partner 
Hannes Mack 

Cancellation 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 

Sep 22, 23 Issued 30,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No 
AFM Associates 

Alex Mack 
Settlement 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 

Sep 22, 23 Issued 2.400,000 Series (C) Preferred $5.00 No 
Tamara Gabriel 

Maxfield 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Dec 4, 23 Issued 14,201,516 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No James B. Frack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2)/Reg D 

Feb 22, 24 Issued 5,000,558 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No James B. Frack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2) Reg D 

Feb 22, 24 Issued 2,500,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Alexander Mack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2) Reg D 

Mar 26, 24 Issued 2,500,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Alexander Mack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2) Reg D 

May 15, 24 Retired  3,357,500 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No Kirk Baron Retirement Shares Restricted  
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 4,800,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No John Stavinoha Retirement Shares Restricted  
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 3,000,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Charles Cummings Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired  3,000,000 
Common 
Shares  

$0.00001 No Mike Steele Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 1,500,000 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No Milton Blatt Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 750,000 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No 
Dan & Judy 

Daniels 
Retirement Shares Restricted 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 3,500,000 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No 
Seashell 
Partners 

Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 3,600,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No 
Marshall  
Shanklin 

Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 1,500,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Sally Temple Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired 1,500,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Martin Bailey Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired  4,800,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Mike Turner Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

May 15, 24 Retired  1,500,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No Randy Tooker Retirement Shares Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 27, 24 Issued 5,000,000 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No Alexander Mack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2) Reg D 

Jun 2, 24 Cancelled 119,142,500 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No Jianhui Huang 
Court Order for 

Cancellation 
Restricted 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 2, 24 Cancelled 119,142,500 
Common  
Shares 

$0.00001 No Alex Man Kai Lee 
Court Order for 

Cancellation 
Restricted 

ASC 805- 
30-30-1 & 7 

Jun 2, 24 Issued 170,000,000 
Common 
Shares 

$0.00001 No James P. Kurko Control Agreement Restricted 
Section 

4(2) Reg D 

Jun 28, 24 Issued 400,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No 
Sofia Selena 

Sanchez 
Asset Purchase 

Lifespot Wellness Ltd 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2)/Reg D 

Jun 28, 24 Issued 400,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No 
Sofia Selena 

Sanchez 
Asset Purchase 

Vitawin Supplements 
Restricted 

Section 
4(2)/Reg D 

Jun 28, 24 Issued 5,000 Series (A) Preferred $0.00001 No James P. Kurko Director Agreement Restricted  
Section 

4(2)/Reg D 
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Oct 10, 24 Issued 4,800,000 Common $0.00001 No Hannes Mack 
Conversion Notice 

Series A 
Restricted 

Section 4(2) 
Reg D 

Apr 4, 25 Cancelled 170,000,000 Common $0.00001 No  James Kurko Retirement Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Apr 4, 25 Cancelled 1,000 Series (B) Preferred $0.00001 No  Alan Fetzer Retirement Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Apr 4, 25 Cancelled 800,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No  Sofia Sanchez Retirement Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Apr 4, 25 Cancelled 2,400,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No Tamara Maxfield Retirement Restricted 
ASC 805- 

30-30-1 & 7 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 1,000,000 Common $0.00001 No Kathy Joyner 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 200,000,000 Common $0.00001 No Dominica Papaleo 
Consulting 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 500 Series (B) Preferred $0.00001 No Dominica Papaleo 
Consulting 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 500 Series (B) Preferred $0.00001 No Kathy Joyner 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 100,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No Kathy Joyner 
Exchange 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Apr 4, 25 Issued 100,000 Series (C) Preferred $0.00001 No Dominica Papaleo 
Consulting 
Agreement 

Restricted 
Section 

368(a)(l)(B) 

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:  
September 30, 2025 
Common Stock:      328,112,127 
Series (A) Preferred:  19,314,991 
Series (C) Preferred:  200,000 

 

 
Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any 
events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 
31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above. 
 
Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:                   NONE 
 
B. Convertible Debt  

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible 
debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities.  The table includes all issued or 
outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and 
the date of this Certification. 

[☒] Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.  
 
4)  Issuer's Business, Products and Services 
 
The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations.    
Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. 
 
A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations") 

 
Visionary AI Systems Group Limited, Co. ("AI Systems"), business operation Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment 
Manufacturing Co., Ltd.("Jingdiao") is Headquartered in the Huadu District of Guangzhou, 
 
 AI Systems operations Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd. has established itself as a 
premier entity in the intelligent manufacturing sector since its inception in May 2016.  The company operates as a vertically 
integrated manufacturer specializing in automotive production line tooling, fixtures, and non-standard automation 
equipment.  By positioning itself as a comprehensive one-stop supply platform for industrial automation parts, Jingdiao 
addresses the complex demands of the modern automotive supply chain with speed, precision, and scalability. 
 
Jingdiao distinguishes itself from traditional competitors through its robust, self-contained manufacturing ecosystem.  Unlike 
typical firms that rely on fragmented outsourcing, the company maintains full control over the production lifecycle, 
encompassing design, high-power laser cutting, welding, large-scale CNC machining, and environmental painting.  The 
facility is equipped with rare, region-leading assets, including 20,000-watt laser cutting systems and 8-meter sandblasting 
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units, allowing the company to handle complex, large-format non-standard components that few peers can replicate.  This 
heavy-asset foundation ensures strict quality control and significantly accelerated delivery timelines. 
 
Beyond its hardware capabilities, Jingdiao is a pioneer in the digitalization of manufacturing management.  Recognizing the 
inherent inefficiencies of non-standard production, the company developed a proprietary digital management system, the 
"Non-standard Steward." This software solution revolutionizes workforce management by digitizing real-time tracking of 
employee performance and production.  This technological advantage allows for transparent cost control and high 
operational efficiency, transforming the traditional workshop model into a data-driven enterprise. 
 
The company's commitment to operational excellence has secured its status as a trusted partner to a blue-chip portfolio of 
global automotive leaders.  Jingdiao serves as a key supplier to major OEMs and integrators, including Tesla, Honda, 
Toyota, BMW, Mercedes-Benz, XPeng, and Li Auto.  Under the leadership of General Manager Li Shicai, who brings 
extensive management experience from Toyota, Panasonic, and Honda Engineering, the company adheres to rigorous 
Japanese Lean Manufacturing principles and ISO 9001:2015 quality standards.  
 
Looking toward the future, Jingdiao is actively diversifying its revenue streams beyond the automotive sector.  The company 
has successfully expanded into the packaging and printing industry by developing high-margin AI-powered visual inspection 
equipment, securing a substantial pipeline of orders.  Furthermore, the company is leveraging its manufacturing and 
software expertise to build a broader supply chain trading platform that aggregates and optimizes the non-standard 
manufacturing industry.  With consistent revenue growth and a 115% increase in net profit in the most recent fiscal year, 
Guangzhou Jingdiao stands as a dynamic leader in the convergence of industrial hardware and digital manufacturing 
intelligence. 
 
THEE MINE, INC., a Florida-based real estate development company, has launched an immersive experimental eco-resort 
and entertainment venue located just 20 minutes from Gainesville and the University of Florida.  Situated on a 300-acre 
natural oasis that was once a functioning mine, Thee Mine blends entertainment, luxury, and sustainability into a true 21st-
century biophilic destination. 
 
This remarkable venue includes a 35,000-capacity amphitheater uniquely carved from the mine's natural walls, preserving 
the site's serene environment.  From the spring-fed lake to a host of curated VIP experiences, Thee Mine delivers a one-of-
a-kind destination.  Amenities include a wellness center, spa, dining experiences, and more—inviting guests to come for 
the entertainment and stay for the experience. 
 
Guided by the vision of veteran real estate developers, the project is designed from the ground up to reflect biophilic 
principles.  Every structure and landscape element aims to enhance the connection between guests and nature.  The result 
is a luxurious yet eco-conscious resort experience that is globally replicable. 
 
Located in Florida with its favorable year-round climate, Thee Mine is a scalable, phased development.  Phase One is 
scheduled to open in Fall 2025, with core amenities and experiences in place.  Phase Two will follow in 2026, and Phase 
Three is targeted for completion in early 2027.  Each phase will bring new revenue-generating assets online, enhancing 
guest offerings and increasing cash flow. 
 
The venue's sustainable infrastructure includes integrated solar power systems, reducing reliance on traditional grid energy.  
This eco-friendly approach aligns with the values of today’s top-performing artists, many of whom prioritize venues powered 
by renewable energy. 
 
Premium experiences are built into the resort, including skyboxes, a luxury RV resort, and glamorous camping ("glamping") 
accommodations.  Guests will enjoy gourmet food, craft cocktails, and table service—all part of a hospitality model focused 
on exceptional service and memorable moments. 
 
With RV popularity on the rise, Thee Mine capitalizes on this trend by offering resort-style comforts in an RV-friendly setting.  
Glamping bridges the gap between rugged outdoor adventure and modern luxury, giving guests the ability to reconnect with 
nature without sacrificing comfort. 
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Thee Mine also strategically enters the motorsports sector, leveraging existing relationships in kart racing to tap into both 
the recreational and professional segments.  A 0.7-mile sanctioned kart track will feature a dirt section, enabling the venue 
to host Supermoto Championship events.  With the global recreational go-kart market poised for strong growth in 2025, this 
initiative adds a powerful revenue stream while drawing spectators, participants, and motorsport enthusiasts. 
 
The leadership behind Thee Mine includes top professionals in real estate development, event production, entertainment, 
and sports management.  Their combined expertise ensures a project poised for success and long-term growth.  Thee Mine 
is more than a destination—it’s a new standard in immersive, sustainable, and scalable entertainment experiences 
 
B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.  

 
Visionary AI Systems Group Limited, Co., business operations Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment 
Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 
 
Thee Mine Inc. 
 

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.  
 

AI Systems Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd. (established May 2016) is a certified high-
tech industrial company based in Guangzhou, China.  Specializing in custom automotive production line equipment – 
designing and manufacturing tooling, jigs, fixtures, and integrated non-standard machinery for automobile factories.  In 
addition, we develop proprietary software to digitize manufacturing management, making us a pioneer in bridging traditional 
fabrication with modern Industry 4.0 solutions, and we have beachhead market share in AI equipment.   As a reliable supplier 
to Tesla, Honda, Toyota, BMW, Mercedes-Benz, GAC, Panasonic, XPeng, and Li Auto.   
 
Thee Mine Inc.  Eco-Resort & Entertainment Venue featuring a 35,000-seating capacity Amphitheater for Live Concerts 
and Events with VIP Bar & Lounge, VIP Venue Seating w/F&B Service and Concessions.  
 
5)  Issuer's  
 
The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties, or facilities owned, 
used, or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.   
 
AI Systems Jingdiao operates with a team of 73 personnel, comprising 45 full-time employees and 28 contracted 
specialists, working from a single primary manufacturing facility in Guangzhou's Huadu District.  The facility is uniquely 
equipped to provide fully integrated, end-to-end fabrication and manufacturing services in-house. 
 
Key operational capabilities include heavy-duty CNC machining equipment capable of processing components up to 2m, 
4m, 6m, and 8m in length, along with comprehensive welding, material treatment, precision finishing, industrial 
sandblasting, and certified non-standard industrial painting services. 
 
AI Systems Jingdiao single facility fully integrated assembly and testing, allowing the company to manage every stage of 
production internally—from raw material cutting, welding, and machining to full assembly and final factory acceptance 
testing (FAT).  Eliminating outsourcing delays and quality risks enables faster delivery while maintaining consistent quality 
control. 
 
Thee Mine Inc.; 1623 SW 298th St, Newberry, Florida 32669 USA 300-acre property located 20 minutes from Gainesville, 
Florida, and the University of Florida.  featuring a naturally biophilic designed Amphitheater carved right out of the walls of 
the mine, facility parking, spring-fed lake Glamping Sites, and Luxury RV Sites. 
 
6)  All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company 

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and 
directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.  
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In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.  
If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially 
owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual 
representing the corporation or entity.  Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of 
any equity security of the issuer. 
 
The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that 
are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as 
well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.   
 

Individual Name  
(First, Last)  

or 
Entity Name 

(Include names of 
control person(s) if a 

corporate entity) 

Position/Company 
Affiliation  

(ex: CEO, > 5% 
beneficial owner) 

City and State  
(Include Country if outside 

U.S.) 

Number of 
Shares 
Owned 

(List common, 
preferred, 

warrants and 
options 

separately) 

Class of 
Shares 
Owned 

Percentage 
of Class of 

Shares 
Owned 

(undiluted) 

Warren D. Booth Director 
25 the Esplanade 

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
M5E1W1 

5,000 
Series (A) 
Preferred .025% 

James Kurko 
Control Person Ladybug 
Resource Group Inc. 

13025 Signature Pt, San Diego 
Ca 92130 

170,000,000 
Common 
stock 

47% 

Neal Pflum 
President and 
Director 

3410 Voyager Circle 
San Diego, CA 92130 

5,000 
Series (A) 
Preferred 

.025% 

 
Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.  If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile.  
 
7) Legal/Disciplinary History 
 
A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in 

the past 10 years: 
 

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a 
defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);    
 

NO 
 
2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or 

vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or 
otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or 
investment-related, insurance or banking activities; 

 
NO 
 

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil 
action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state 
securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body 
or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; 

 
NO 

 
4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" 

answer to part 3 above; or  
 

NO 
 
5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, 

suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 
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NO 
 
6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or 

preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that 
applies to U.S mail.  
 

NO 
 

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the 
business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject.  
Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties 
thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought.  Include similar 
information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.  

 
NONE 

 
8)  Third Party Service Providers 
 
Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers.  You may 
add additional space as needed. 
Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.  If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.  
 
Securities Counsel  
 
Heskett & Heskett    
John Heskett  
2401 Nowata Place Ste. A.  
Bartlesville, OK 74006 
Telephone (918) 336-1773 
Facsimile (918) 336-3152 
 
Accountant or Auditor 
 
M. Bilal Bhamji 
Bhamji Taxation Services Inc. 
Chartered Professional Accountant 
New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada  
Title: CPA, CMA 
Relationship to Issuer: Third Party Vendor 

 
Investor Relations 
 
Name:          
 
 
All other means of Investor Communication: 
 
X (Twitter): https://www.twitter.com/LadybugNutra 
LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/company/ladybugnutratech-gmail-com 
Facebook:         https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61558085791606    
 
Other Service Providers   
 
Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with 
respect to this disclosure statement.  This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any 
entity/individual that provided Assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period. 
 
9)  Disclosure & Financial Information 
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A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):  
 
B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  
 

☐ IFRS 
☒ U.S. GAAP 
 

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):  
 

Name:        M. Bilal Bhamji 
Title:        CPA, CMA 
Relationship to Issuer:  Third Party Vendor 
Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:7 CPA 

 
 

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:   
 

o Audit letter, if audited; 
o Balance Sheet; 
o Statement of Income; 
o Statement of Cash Flows; 
o Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity); 
o Financial Notes 

 
Financial Statement Requirements:  

 Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document. 
 Financial statements must be "machine readable." Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.  
 Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as 

applicable.   
 Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited. 
 
 

************************************************************************************* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills. 
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10) Issuer Certification 
 
Principal Executive Officer: 
 
The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other 
persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.  
 
The certifications shall follow the format below: 
 
The certifications shall follow the format below: 
 

I, Neal P. Pflum, certify that: 
 
1.  I have reviewed this Quarterly Report for the Period Ending September 30, 2025, of Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit 

to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, considering the circumstances under which such 
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and 
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations, and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 
March 11, 2025 
/s/ Neal P. Pflum 
Neal P. Pflum 
Principal Executive Officer: 
(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]") 

 
 
Principal Financial Officer: 
 

I, Neal P. Pflum, certify that: 
 
1.  I have reviewed this Quarterly Report for the Period Ending September 30, 2025 of Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit 

to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such 
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and 
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations, and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 
March 11, 2025 
/s/ Neal P. Pflum  
Neal P. Pflum 
Principal Financial Officer: 
(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]") 

 



 

 

 

LADYBUG RESOURCE GROUP, INC. 
Trading Symbol (LBRG) 

 

 

Quarterly Report 

 
 

 
 

For the Quarters Ending:  September 30, 2025  
and September 30, 2024 

 
 

(Unaudited) 
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September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 90,890.66 75,100.10
Notes Receivable 428,103.89 125,682.20
Accounts Receivable, Net 1,338,881.72 800,019.20
Inventory 982,500.86 817,490.62
Prepaid & Other Current Assets 471,870.83 517,369.62
Total Current Assets 3,312,247.96 2,335,661.83
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment, Net 970,191.75 1,035,793.57
Intangible Assets, Net 14,524.67 4,036.16
Deferred Charges & Other Long-term Assets 47,123.47 27,450.63
Total Non-Current Assets 1,031,839.89 1,067,280.36
Total Assets 4,344,087.85 3,402,942.19
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term Debt 1,370,972.63 852,267.97

Accounts Payable 698,605.51 600,800.77

Contract Liabilities (Advance Receipts) 235,725.13 170,379.16

Accrued Payroll & Benets 60,801.99 67,388.48

Taxes Payable 42,380.52 8,279.94

Other Accrued Liabilities 24,285.58 1,849.56

Total Current Liabilities 2,432,771.36 1,701,008.38

Long-term Liabilities
Long-term Debt 511,302.24 763,560.18

Long-term Payables / Other Long-term Liabilities 101,228.21 31,203.76

Total Long-term Liabilities 612,530.45 794,763.94

Total Liabilities 3,045,301.81 2,495,772.32
Shareholders' Equity
Paid-in Capital 323,664.63 295,384.63
750,000,000 Common Shares authorized $.00001 par value 
328,112,127 I/O ,as of Sept 30 2025 and 297,112,127 I/O ,as of  Dec 31, 2024 3,281 2,971
20,000,000 Series (A) Preferred shares authorized $.00001 par value
19,314,991 I/O, as of Sept 30 2025 and 19,311,087 I/O ,as of Dec 31, 2024 193 193
1,000 Series (B) Preferred shares authorized $.00001 par value 
1,000 I/O, as of Sept 30 2025 and 1,000 I/O ,as of Dec 31, 2024 1 1
10,000,000 Series (C) Preferred shares authorized $.00001 par value
 3,200,000 I/O, as of Sept 30 2025, and 3,200,000 I/O ,as of Dec 31, 2024 32 32
Common Stock / Paid-in Capital 327,171.84 298,581.84
Retained Earnings 971,614.20 608,588.03
Total Shareholders' Equity 1,298,786.04 907,169.87
Total Liabilities & Equity 4,344,087.85 3,402,942.19

Ladybug Resource Group, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets (US GAAP) 

For the PeriodS Ending: 
(Unaudited)

Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 
Consolidated Balance Sheets (US GAAP)  

For the Periods Ending: 
(Unaudited) 
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Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Operations (US GAAP) 

For the Periods Ended: 
(Unaudited) 
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Ladybug Resource Group, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements Of Cash Flow (US GAAP) 

For the Periods Ended: 
(Unaudited
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LADYBUG RESOURCE GROUP, INC. 
NOTES: Quarterly Report for the Period Ending September 30, 2025 (Unaudited) 

 
NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 
 
Business Description: Visionary AI Systems Group owns Guangzhou Jingdiao Automotive Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 
(“Jingdiao”) is a high-tech industrial equipment company based in Guangzhou, China (est. 2016). The company specializes in designing 
and building custom production-line equipment for automotive factories – such as automated jigs, fixtures, tooling, and specialized 
machinery – as well as developing proprietary software to digitize manufacturing management processes. Jingdiao effectively bridges 
traditional fabrication with modern Industry 4.0 solutions, offering not just hardware but also integrated software that streamlines 
production and quality control.  
 
In addition, Jingdiao is investing in a digital B2B platform initiative (in development) that aims to connect the fragmented custom 
manufacturing sector. While not yet a revenue driver, this online platform – essentially a marketplace for on-demand fabrication 
services – could, in the long term, transform the business model to include commission or subscription revenues. Management 
envisions incubating this platform internally and potentially spinning it off for an IPO once scaled. This prospect adds a significant 
“upside option” to Jingdiao’s valuation, albeit one that will take a few years to materialize (the platform is expected to start 
contributing revenue ~2–3 years from now). 
 
In summary, Jingdiao’s markets are large and on an upswing. The automotive equipment segment provides a strong foundation in a 
$14B+ industry with secular growth (EV transition, automation upgrades) aligned to Jingdiao’s strengths. The printing/packaging 
inspection segment is a new but fast-growing market where Jingdiao is positioned to be a leader in China, riding a ~$1–2B wave of 
investment in smart factory tech. And in the longer horizon, the company’s platform initiative targets an even broader transformation 
of custom manufacturing at scale. This multi-pronged market exposure underlies the aggressive growth assumptions used in our 
valuation. iteratives and planned investment. 
 
Industry and Market Position 
The Company’s operating affiliate provides equipment and automation solutions to global automotive manufacturers and suppliers. 
Its customer base includes major automotive industry participants such as:  Tesla, Honda, Toyota, BMW, Mercedes-Benz, GAC, 
Panasonic, XPeng, and Li Auto 
 
By serving leading global manufacturers, the Company has established a position within the broader automotive manufacturing supply 
chain, supporting the industry’s increasing demand for automation and intelligent manufacturing technologies. Business Operations 
The Company’s affiliated operating entity provides integrated manufacturing solutions primarily focused on non-standard industrial 
automation equipment. 
Core operational activities include: 
 
• Design and manufacturing of automotive production-line tooling 
• Fabrication of industrial fixtures and jigs 
• Custom automation equipment manufacturing 
• CNC machining and metal fabrication 
• Industrial welding and assembly 
• Manufacturing management software development 
 
The operating entity maintains vertically integrated manufacturing capabilities, allowing the production lifecycle to be managed 
internally from engineering design through final testing and delivery. 
 
Manufacturing Capabilities 
The Company’s manufacturing operations include a full-service fabrication facility capable of handling complex industrial 
components. 
 
Capabilities include: 
• High-power laser cutting systems 
• Large-scale CNC machining equipment 
• Welding and metal fabrication 
• Precision finishing and sandblasting 
• Industrial coating and environmental painting 
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• Final assembly and factory acceptance testing 
 
The vertically integrated production model allows the Company to maintain strict quality control while reducing manufacturing lead 
times and minimizing reliance on outsourced suppliers. 
 
Technology Strategy 
In addition to traditional manufacturing capabilities, the Company has invested in the development of proprietary digital 
manufacturing systems. 
 
One such system, referred to as a digital manufacturing management platform, allows the Company to monitor workforce 
productivity, production performance, and operational efficiency in real time. 
 
These digital capabilities enable improved cost control, increased transparency in manufacturing processes, and enhanced operational 
decision making. 
 
Management believes that the integration of manufacturing hardware with digital software platforms represents a significant 
competitive advantage. 
 
Ladybug Resource Group has acquired THEE MINE, INC., a Florida-based real estate development company, has launched an 
immersive experimental eco-resort and entertainment venue located just 20 minutes from Gainesville and the University of Florida.  
Situated on a 300-acre natural oasis that was once a functioning mine, Thee Mine blends entertainment, luxury, and sustainability into 
a true 21st-century biophilic destination. 
 
This remarkable venue includes a 30,000-capacity amphitheater uniquely carved from the mine's natural walls, preserving the site's 
serene environment.  From the spring-fed lake to a host of curated VIP experiences, Thee Mine delivers a one-of-a-kind destination.  
Amenities include a wellness center, spa, dining experiences, and more—inviting guests to come for the entertainment and stay for 
the experience. 
 
Guided by the vision of veteran real estate developers, the project is designed from the ground up to reflect biophilic principles.  Every 
structure and landscape element aims to enhance the connection between guests and nature.  The result is a luxurious yet eco-
conscious resort experience that is globally replicable. 
 
Located in Florida with its favorable year-round climate, Thee Mine is a scalable, phased development.  Phase One is scheduled to 
open in Fall 2025, with core amenities and experiences in place.  Phase Two will follow in 2026, and Phase Three is targeted for 
completion in early 2027.  Each phase will bring new revenue-generating assets online, enhancing guest offerings and increasing cash 
flow. 
 
The venue's sustainable infrastructure includes integrated solar power systems, reducing reliance on traditional grid energy.  This eco-
friendly approach aligns with the values of today’s top-performing artists, many of whom prioritize venues powered by renewable 
energy. 
 
Premium experiences are built into the resort, including skyboxes, a luxury RV resort, and glamorous camping ("glamping") 
accommodations.  Guests will enjoy gourmet food, craft cocktails, and table service—all part of a hospitality model focused on 
exceptional service and memorable moments. 
 
With RV popularity on the rise, Thee Mine capitalizes on this trend by offering resort-style comforts in an RV-friendly setting.  Glamping 
bridges the gap between rugged outdoor adventure and modern luxury, giving guests the ability to reconnect with nature without 
sacrificing comfort. 
 
Thee Mine also strategically enters the motorsports sector, leveraging existing relationships in kart racing to tap into both the 
recreational and professional segments.  A 0.7-mile sanctioned kart track will feature a dirt section, enabling the venue to host 
Supermoto Championship events.  With the global recreational go-kart market poised for strong growth in 2025, this initiative adds a 
powerful revenue stream while drawing spectators, participants, and motorsport enthusiasts. 
 
The leadership behind Thee Mine includes top professionals in real estate development, event production, entertainment, and sports 
management.  Their combined expertise ensures a project poised for success and long-term growth.  Thee Mine is more than a 
destination—it’s a new standard in immersive, sustainable, and scalable entertainment experiences. 

OTC Markets Group Inc.   
Alternative Reporting Standard: OTCID Disclosure Guidelines (v1.0 July 1, 2025

7 of 28



  

  
 Corporate Separation: On March 30, 2024, the Board of Directors, by majority vote, divested the subsidiary Ladybug 
NutraTech, Inc., which is no longer consolidated into the Company. 
  
 Currently, the Company generates or will generate revenue through various ways: 
  
Corporate Separation: On March 30, 2024, the Board of Directors, by majority vote, divested the subsidiary Ladybug NutraTech, Inc., 
which is no longer consolidated into the Company. 
 
Currently, the Company generates or will generate revenue through various ways: 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of presentation 
 
The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America ("U.S. GAAP" or "GAAP"). 
 
The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with GAAP for financial 
information. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, 
consisting of only normal and recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations, financial position 
and cash flows for the periods presented. The results of operations for the periods are not necessarily indicative of the results expected 
for any future period. 
 
Principles of Consolidation 
 
The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of its wholly owned subsidiary. 
The Company’s consolidated subsidiary is as follows: 
 
Use of estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Accordingly, actual results could differ 
from those estimates.  Significant estimates include: 
 

 Liability for legal contingencies. 
 Useful life of fixed assets. 
 Deferred income taxes and related valuation allowances. 
 Going concern. 
 Assessment of long-lived assets for impairment. 
 Assessment of goodwill for impairment 
 Revenue recognition. 

 
Cash equivalents 
 
The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance to be cash 
equivalents.  The Company did not have any cash equivalents as of September 30, 2025. 
 
Fair value of financial instruments 
 
The Company adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820 (the “Fair Value Topic”) which defines 
fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under U.S. GAAP, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  
The carrying amount of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities, such as cash, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, accrued compensation, stock payable, accrued interest, automobile loan, convertible notes, promissory note approximate 
their fair value because of the short maturity of those instruments.  
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Commitments and contingencies 
 
The Company follows subtopic 450-20 of the FASB ASC to report accounting for contingencies. Liabilities for loss contingencies arising 
from claims, assessments, litigation, fines and penalties and other sources are recorded when it is probable that a liability has been 
incurred and the amount of the assessment can be reasonably estimated. 
 
Revenue recognition 
 
The Company follows guidance from FASB Accounting Standards Codification ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (“ASC 606”).  The guidance sets forth a five-step revenue recognition model which replaces the prior revenue recognition 
guidance in its entirety and is intended to eliminate numerous industry-specific pieces of revenue recognition guidance that have 
historically existed in U.S. GAAP.  The underlying principle of the standard is that a business or other organization will recognize 
revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects what it expects to receive in 
exchange for the promised goods or services.  
 
The Company determines revenue recognition through the following steps: 
 

1. Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer. 
2. Identification of the performance obligation(s) in the contract. 
3. Determination of the transaction price. 
4. Allocation of the transaction to the performance obligation(s) in the contract. 
5. Recognition of revenue when, or as the Company satisfies a performance obligation. 

 
The Company's performance obligations are established when a customer submits a purchase order notification (in writing, 
electronically or verbally) for goods, and the Company accepts the order.  The Company identifies the performance obligation as the 
delivery of the requested product in appropriate quantities and to the location specified in the customer's contract and/or purchase 
order.  The Company generally recognizes revenue when the product or service has been transferred to the customer, at which time 
the Company has an unconditional right to receive payment.  The Company's sale prices are final, and the selling prices are not affected 
by contingent events that could impact the transaction price.  Revenue is typically recognized at the time the product is delivered to 
our customer, at which time the title passes to the customer, and there are no further performance obligations.  The Company has 
generated $4,904,447 and $4,769,739 of revenue during the twelve months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
 
Income taxes 
 
The company accounts for income taxes pursuant to Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification 
(“ASC”) No. 740, Income Taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to 
temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and loss carry forwards and 
their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income 
in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rules on 
deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in operations in the year of change. A valuation allowance is recorded when it is “more 
likely-than-not” that a deferred tax asset will not be realized. 
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
 
The carrying value of long-lived assets are reviewed on a regular basis for the existence of facts and circumstances that may suggest 
impairment. The Company recognizes impairment when the sum of the expected undiscounted future cash flows is less than the 
carrying amount of the asset over its estimated fair value. 
 
Goodwill  
 
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price of acquired business over the estimated fair value of the identifiable net assets 
acquired.  Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment at least once annually, at the reporting unit level or more frequently 
if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired.  The goodwill impairment test is applied by performing 
a qualitative assessment before calculating the fair value of the reporting unit.  If, on the basis of qualitative factors, it is considered 
not more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than the carrying amount, further testing of goodwill for 
impairment would not be required.  Otherwise, goodwill impairment is tested using a two-step approach.  The first step involves 
comparing the fair value of the reporting unit to it carrying amount.  If the fair value of the reporting unit is determined to be greater 
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than it carrying amount, there is no impairment.  If the reporting unit’s carrying amount is determined to be greater than the fair 
value, the second step must be completed to measure the amount of impairment, if any.  The second step involves calculating the 
implied fair value of goodwill by deducting the fair value of all tangible and intangible assets, excluding goodwill, of the reporting unit 
from the fair value of the reporting unit as determined in step one.  The implied fair value of the goodwill in this step is compared to 
the carrying value of goodwill.  If the implied fair value of the goodwill is less than the carrying value of the goodwill, an impairment 
loss equivalent to the difference is recorded.  As of September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, there were no impairment losses 
recognized for goodwill.  
 
Convertible Instruments 
  
All other newly issued but not yet effective accounting pronouncements have been deemed to be not applicable or immaterial to the 
Company. 
 
NOTE 3 - CONVERTIBLE NOTES 
 
NONE 
 
Other Promissory Note (related party) 
 
NONE 
 
NOTE 4 - STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT 
 
The Company’s equity at September 30, 2025, consisted of 750,001,000 shares of common stock and 30,001,000 shares of preferred 
stock, both with a par value of $0.00001 per share, of which 20,000,000 are Series (A) Preferred, 1,000 are Series (B) Preferred and 
10,000,000 are Series (C) Preferred shares.   
 
As of September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, there were 328,112,127 and 297,112,127 shares of common stock issued and 
outstanding, respectively.  
 
As of September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, there were 19,304,991  and 19,304,991 shares of Series (A) Preferred Stock issued 
1,000 and 1,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, and outstanding and 200,000 and 3,200,000 shares of 
Series (C) Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, respectively. 
 
Common Stock 
 
NOTE 5 – RELATED PARTIES 
NONE 
 
NOTE 6 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
NONE 
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